09-26-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: 78104.013

RF

..101471572

To: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Nature of Conveyance: 1. Submission Type: [X] New [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Resubmission (Non-Recordation) [ ] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Document ID #\_\_\_ [] Change of Address [] License [ ] Correction of PTO Error [] Other Reel #\_\_\_\_\_ Frame #\_\_\_\_\_ Execution Date: 4 August 2000 [ ] Corrective Document Reel #\_\_\_\_\_ Frame #\_\_ U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) [] Departmental File [] Secret File 4. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Name of conveying party(ies): Julian Ellis ANSON MEDICAL LIMITED The Innovation Centre 68 Milton Park Abingdon OX14 4RX, England **BRIDPORT (UK) LIMITED** The Court West Street, Bridport Dorset DT6 3QU England Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [X] No [] Yes 5. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s): (Include filing date) (Include issue date) 09/601,023 Filed: 26 July 2000 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 7. Total number of application and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: Intellectual Property Department [X] Enclosed **DEWITT ROSS & STEVENS S.C.** [] Previously Submitted Firstar Financial Centre [X] Authorized to charge to deposit account 8000 Excelsior Drive, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53717-1914 9. Deposit account number:\_\_ 18-2055 d9/25/2000 MTHAII 00000197 09601023 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 10. Statement and signature.

Form PTO-1619

06-30-99

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.

Craig A. Fieschko, Reg. No. 39,668

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4

OMB No. 0651-0027

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This document is an ASSIGNMENT made by JULIAN ELLIS of 68 Carlton Road, Nottingham NG3 2AP, ENGLAND (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR) to:

ANSON MEDICAL LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain, and located and doing business at The Innovation Centre, 68 Milton Park, Abingdon OX14 4RX, England; and

BRIDPORT (UK) LIMITED a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain and located and doing business at The Court, West Street, Bridport, Dorset DT6 3QU England

(hereinafter the ASSIGNEES).

In exchange for One U.S. Dollar and other good and valuable consideration provided by each of ASSIGNEES, the receipt of which is acknowledged:

The ASSIGNOR sells and assigns to each of the ASSIGNEES, and to the ASSIGNEES' successors and assignees, an equal share of his/her entire United States right, title and interest (50% to each ASSIGNEE) in the invention enticed REINFORCED GRAFT set forth in the following patent application:

United States Patent Application Serial Number: 09/601,023

Filing Date: 26 July 2000

Title (as filed): REINFORCED GRAFT

Inventors): Peter Phillips, Julian Ellis, Alan McLeod, Gail Beaton, and

Peter Butcher

Date of Execution: 24 July 2000

International Application PCT/GB99/00261 (filed 26 January 1999)

The ASSIGNEES or the attorney of record are authorized to insert the filing date and serial number of the application above after such have been established.

This sale and assignment extends to the applications and any related substitute, refile, divisional, or continuation applications filed in the United States;

ì

any subsequent patent applications filed in the United States claiming the benefit of priority to this or any of the aforementioned applications; any United States patents issuing out of any of the aforementioned applications, and any reissues or extensions of such patents; and any other United States patent applications or patents relating to the invention set forth in the application identified above.

The ASSIGNOR covenants that he has the full right to convey his entire right, title and interest in the invention to the ASSIGNEES, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement which conflicts with this ASSIGNMENT.

The ASSIGNOR covenants that he will at any time and upon request execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in the invention, or the title in any application regarding the invention or in Letters Patent that may be granted for the invention. If the ASSIGNEES or their successors or assignees desire to make substitute, refile, division, or continuation applications for the invention, or to secure a reissue or extension of a Letters Patent for the invention, or to file a disclaimer relating to the invention, the ASSIGNOR covenants that he will at any time and upon request sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts necessary for these purposes, so long as such acts are at the expense of the ASSIGNEE making such request,

The ASSIGNOR acknowledges that his entire United States beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the ASSIGNEES, and that the ASSIGNEES shall hold all United States interests in the invention as fully and completely as they would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.

The ASSIGNOR covenants that he will at all times communicate to the ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to him relating to the invention and any applications or Letters Patent relating to the invention and testify as to these facts in interferences or other litigation when requested to do so, so long as it is at the expense of the ASSIGNEE making such request.

2

PATENT REEL: 011098 FRAME: 0535 The Commissioner of Patents is authorized and requested to issue a patent for the invention to the ASSIGNEES as collectively being the owners of the entire United States right, title and interest therein, with each ASSIGNEE owning an equal share of such right, title and interest.

Executed and delivered this 4 day of 2000.

ASSIGNOR: 4 S. SIL,

Witness to Assignor Julian Ellis's signature

HRS JAWE RUDGE
Full Name of Witness

SIGNATURE /

39 NOODTHORPE DR, WOODTHORPE, NOTTING HAM
Address

MRS. WAMRAUD HEWISS
Full Name of Witness

**RECORDED: 09/12/2000** 

W. Lewit SIGNATURE

15 QUIRES DRIVE KILLARNEY PARK DESTOOD/NOTS.
Address